
February 25, 2014 

Mr. Charles H. Weir 
Assistant City Attorney 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 
GREG ABBOTT 

San Antonio Police Department 
P.O. Box 839966 
San Antonio, Texas 78283 

Dear Mr. Weir: 

OR2014-03454 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 514971 (San Antonio File No. W021448). 

The San Antonio Police Department (the "department") received a request for five categories 
of information, including the police report of a specified incident occurring in a specified 
time period, information regarding specific training provided to a named police officer, and 
specified policies and procedures provided to police officers over a specified time period. 
You state you will be releasing the requested policies and procedures to the extent they 
exist. 1 You claim the submitted information is excepted from disclosure under 
sections 552.101 and 552.108 of the Government Code. We have considered the exceptions 
you claim and reviewed the submitted information. 

Initially, we note the submitted information includes a custodial death report. 
Article 49.18(b) of the Code of Criminal Procedure provides that, with the exception of any 
portion of the custodial death report the Office of the Attorney General ("OAG") determines 
is privileged, the OAG shall make the report public. See Crim. Proc. Code art. 49.18(b). The 
format of the report was revised in May 2006 and now consists of four pages and an attached 
summary of how the death occurred. The OAG has determined the four-page report and 
summary must be released to the public but any other documents submitted with the revised 

1 We note that the Act does not require a governmental body to release infom1ation that did not exist 
when it received a request or create responsive information. See Econ. Opportunities Dev. Corp. v. Bustamante, 
562 S.W.2d 266 (Tex. Civ. App.--San Antonio 1978, writ dism'd); Open Records Decision Nos. 605 at 2 
(1992), 563 at 8 (1990), 555 at 1-2 (1990), 452 at 3 (1986), 362 at 2 (1983). 
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report are confidential under article 49 .18(b ). Although you claim the submitted custodial 
death report is excepted from disclosure under section 552.108 of the Government Code, the 
exceptions to disclosure found in the Act do not generally apply to information that other 
statutes make public. See Open Records Decision Nos. 623 at 3 (1994), 525 at 3 (1989). 
Therefore, the department must release the submitted custodial death report pursuant to 
article 49. 18(b) of the Code of Criminal Procedure. 

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from public disclosure "information 
considered to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." 
Gov't Code § 552.101. Section 552.101 encompasses section 143.089 of the Local 
Government Code. Section 143.089 provides for the existence of two different types of 
personnel files relating to a police officer: one that must be maintained as part of the officer's 
civil service file and another that the police department may maintain for its own internal 
use. See Local Gov't Code§ 143.089(a), (g). Under section 143.089(a), the officer's civil 
service file must contain certain specified items, including commendations, periodic 
evaluations by the police officer's supervisor, and documents relating to any misconduct in 
which the department took disciplinary action against the officer under chapter 143 of the 
Local Government Code. !d. § 143. 089( a)( 1 )-(2). Chapter 14 3 prescribes the following types 
of disciplinary actions: removal, suspension, demotion, and uncompensated duty. Id. 
§§ 143.051-.055; see Attorney General Opinion JC-0257 (2000) (\\-Titten reprimand is not 
disciplinary action for purposes ofLocal Gov't Code chapter 143). Such records may not be 
withheld under section 5 52.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with section 14 3.089 
of the Local Government Code. See Local Gov't Code § 143 .089(f); Open Records Decision 
No. 562 at 6 (1990). However, information that reasonably relates to a police oflicer's 
employment relationship with the police department and that is maintained in a police 
department's internal file pursuant to section 143.089(g) is confidential and must not be 
released. City of San Antonio v. San Antonio Express-News, 47 S.W.3d 556 (Tex. App. 
-San Antonio 2000, pet. denied); City of San Antonio v. Tex. Attorney Gen., 851 S.W.2d 
946, 949 (Tex. App.-Austin 1993, writ denied). You state the City of San Antonio is a civil 
service city under chapter 143 of the Local Government Code. You also state that the 
department maintains the information in Exhibit 3 in its personnel file for the officer at issue. 
Upon review, we find that section 143.089(g) of the Local Government Code is applicable. 
Accordingly, Exhibit 3 must be withheld pursuant to section 552.101 of the Government 
code in conjunction with section 143.089(g) of the Local Government Code. 

Section 552.108(a)(2) of the Government Code excepts from disclosure information 
concerning an investigation that concluded in a result other than conviction or deferred 
adjudication. Gov't Code § 552.108(a)(2). A governmental body claiming section 
5 52.1 08( a)(2) must demonstrate the requested information relates to a criminal investigation 
that concluded in a final result other than a conviction or deferred adjudication. See id. 
§ 552.301(e)(l )(A); Open Records Decision No. 434 at 2-3 (1986). We note section 552.108 
is generally not applicable to records of an internal investigation that is purely administrative 
in nature and does not involve the investigation or prosecution of crime. See City of Fort 
Worth v. Cornyn, 86 S.W.3d 320 (Tex. App.--Austin 2002, no pet.); Morales v. Ellen, 840 
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S.W.2d 519, 525-26 (Tex. Civ. App.--El Paso 1992, writ denied) (statutory predecessor to 
section 552.108 not applicable to internal investigation that did not result in criminal 
investigation or prosecution). You state the remaining information pertains to a concluded 
criminal investigation that did not result in a conviction or deferred adjudication. Based on 
this representation and our review, we agree section 552.1 08(a)(2) of the Government Code 
is applicable to the remaining information. 

However, section 552.108 does not except from disclosure basic information about an 
arrested person, an arrest, or a crime. Gov't Code § 552.1 08( c). Basic information refers to 
the information held to be public in Houston Chronicle Publishing Co. v. City of 
Houston, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14thDist.] 1975), writref'dn.r.e.per 
curiam, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976). This information includes, but is not limited to, a 
detailed description of the offense. See Open Records Decision No. 127 (1976) (summarizing 
types of information deemed public by Houston Chronicle). Accordingly, with the exception 
of basic inforn1ation, the department may withhold the remaining information under 
section 552.1 08(a)(2) ofthe Government Code. 

In summary, the custodial death report must be released pursuant to article 49 .18(b) of the 
Code of Criminal Procedure. Exhibit 3 must be withheld under section 552.101 of the 
Government Code in conjunction with section 143.089(g) of the Local Government Code. 
With the exception of basic information, the remaining information may be withheld under 
section 552.108( a)(2). 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/openf 
orl ruling info.shtml, or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government 
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for 
providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney 
General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

oseph Behnke 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

JB/eb 
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Ref: ID# 514971 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


